

No. 17-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2017

MICHAEL LEDFORD,

Petitioner,

-v-

ERIC SELLERS, Warden
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF GEORGIA**

Brian S. Kammer (Ga. Bar No. 406322)
Georgia Resource Center
303 Elizabeth Street, NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212

William A. Morrison (Ga. Bar No. 525186)
The Morrison Firm
50 Hurt Plaza
Suite 1110
Atlanta, GA 30303
(470) 444-9533

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

PROCEEDINGS BELOW 2

 A. Statement of Facts 2

 B. Procedural History 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 8

HOW THE FEDERAL QUESTION WAS RAISED BELOW 9

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Georgia Supreme Court Erred in Finding that Mr. Ledford’s Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claim “Lack[ed] Arguable Merit.” 10

 A. Counsel Performed Deficiently in Allowing *and Introducing* this Aggravating Evidence 11

 B. The Evidence of Mr. Ledford’s Horrific Background, Minus this Aggravating Evidence, Would Have Yielded a Different Result 14

 C. Counsel’s Ineffectiveness is Illustrated by *Buck v. Davis* 15

 D. Mr. Ledford is Entitled to Relief 20

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Cases:

Buck v. Davis,
137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) *passim*

Ledford v. Georgia,
565 U.S. 1017 (2011) 8

Sears v. Upton,
561 U.S. 945 (2010) 14

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) 9, 10

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 10, 15

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000) 10, 14, 15

Federal Court Cases:

Cummings v. Sec’y for the Dep’t of Corr.,
588 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2009) 11

Daniels v. Woodford,
428 F.3d 1181, 1204, 1210 (9th Cir. 2005) 12

Evans v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013) 12

Gray v. Epps,
616 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2010) 12

Kokal v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
623 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

Reed v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.,
593 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2010) 11

Suggs v. McNeil,
609 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2010) 12

Weeks v. Jones,
26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994) 11

State Cases:

Abernathy v. State,
265 Ga. 754 (1995) 11

Humphrey v. Morrow,
717 S.E.2d 168 (Ga. 2011) 10

Ledford v. State,
289 Ga. 70, 709 S.E.2d 239 (2011) 8

Nance v. State,
272 Ga. 217 (2000) 11

Pope v. State,
286 Ga. 1 (2009) 11

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)2

Ga. Code Ann. § 17-6-4(b)(2) 3, 4, 5

Miscellaneous and other statutes:

Craig Haney, Comment, *Exoneration and Wrongful Condemnations: Expanding the Zone of Perceived Injustice in Death Penalty Cases*,
37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 131, 145 (2006) 19

Crim. Proc. Ann., Art. 37.071 16

O.C.G.A. §17-6-4(b)(2)3

Snead, *O. Carter, Neuroimaging and the “Complexity” of Capital Punishment*,
82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1265 (2007) 19

U.S. Const. amend. VI 2

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 2

U.S. Const. § 1 2

Wayland, K. And O’Brien, S., *Deconstructing Antisocial Personality Disorder and Psychopathy: A Guidelines-Based Approach to Prejudicial Psychiatric Labels*,
42 H.O.F.L. Rev. 519 (2013)19
